e ——————y
s 1
e

CONTRACT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1
TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

o U

THIS SUPPLEMENTAIL AGREEMENT to contract for engineering services is by and between
Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, (the "County”) and
Kimley-Horn and Associates (the "Engineer") and becomes effective when fully executed by

both parties.
WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed a contract on July 12, 2011;

WHEREAS, the not-to-exceed fee in Exhibit 1, Section 1, Item 1.1 limits the agreement to
$300,000.00 ; and,

WHEREAS, the “Compensation Cap” in Exhibit 1, Section 4, Item 4.3 limits the maximum
amount payable under the agreement to $300,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Hourly Rates in Exhibit I are limited to the rates noted; and,
WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the agreement.,
AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the County and the Engineer agree that said contract
is amended as follows:

1. The not-to-exceed fee in Exhibit 1, Section 1, Item 1.1 is hereby increased from $300,000.00
to $375,000.00.

II. The Compensation Cap in Exhibit 1, Section 4, Item 4.3 is hereby increased from
$300,000.00 to $375,000.00.

All other provisions are unchanged and remain in full force and effect.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Engineer have executed this supplemental
agreement in duplicate,

S AT =2 o

ngnaturc Slgnature
Avdtee V. Veu leeansy Jhr A ErTre
Printed Name Printed Name
S8 Vie Vresidet Feery, July—
Title Tifle i
8’/[7/7’0(5 a9~ s0- 27
Date Date




W o "R v b oo Pheen, 98 4
Progeol Name: Lakebne Heent Turn Lanes

ATTACHMENT A
SUPPLEMENTAL NO.1TO
WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 6

This Work Authorization is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Agreement entered
into by and between Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas,
(the "County') and Kimley-Horn and Associates (the "Engineer").

Partl. The Engineer will provide the following engineering services:

See attached - Exhibit B

Part 2. The maximum amount payable for services under this Work Authorization without
modification is hereby increased by $34,514.00 for a new maximum amount of $171,089.00.

Part 3. Payment to the Engineer for the services established under this Work Authorization
shall be made in accordance with the Agreement.

Part 4. This Work Authorization shall become effective on the date of final acceptance of the
parties hereto and shall terminate on February 29, 2016, unless extended by a Supplemental
Work Authorization.

Part 5. This Work Authorization does not waive the parties’ responsibilities and obligations
provided under the Agreement.




ATTACHMENT A (con’t.)
Part 6. This Work Authorization is hereby accepted and acknowledged below.

ENGINEER: COUNTY:
Williamson County, Texas

By: M b, l/avlw By 2 r— %ﬁ

Y Signature / Signature <~
AhJRCL W. Van Z.{CUW*I ,,,,,,, Dan A. Gattis
Printed Name Printed Name
Sk I/r'o( ,71’”’/&‘7; County Judge
Title Title
2/13 fols e g0 gt
Date ' ¢ Date
- .
(E‘:‘/ d [ , j/’(fl
LIST OF EXHIBITS Y g 1Y
Exhibit A - Services to be Provided by County ;”"’Q;E K
I
Exhibit B - Services to be Provided by Engineer §
Exhibit C - Work Schedule
Exhibit D - Fee Schedule




Location(s):
Project:

EXHIBIT A
Services to be Provided by the County
Lakeline Boulevard

Final Design — Right Turn Lanes at Pecan Park, Apartment Driveway, and
HEB Driveway

SCOPE OF WORK OVERVIEW

This project involves the development of PS&E for right turn lanes on eastbound Lakeline Boulevard
at the intersection with Pecan Park Blvd, Apartment Driveway, and HEB driveway (1% driveway east
of Pecan Park) in Austin, Texas.

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE COUNTY

AeCmooom

Lakeline PS&E

Subsurface Utility Engineering and Utility Coordination

Title abstracts and/or commitments

Right-of-Way and easement acquisition

Updated ADT information (if available)

Assist the Engineer in obtaining information from various County resources and/ or
departments.

Assist the Engineer in obtaining as-built information along the corridor.

Provide available copies of associated studies and coordination with ongoing related
county projects.

Post and maintain project information on the County website.

Review and provide comments on all aspect of the design and PS&E preparation.
Provide decisions in a timely manner.

Process payment to Engineer in a timely manner.

Exhibit A 08/12/15

Eastbound Right Turn Lanes 1 Williamson County




EXHIBIT B

Services to be Provided by the Engineer

Location(s): Lakeline Boulevard
Project: Final Design — Right Turn Lanes at Pecan Park, Apartment Driveway, and
HEB Driveway

SCOPE OF WORK OVERVIEW

This project involves the development of PS&E for right turn lanes on eastbound l.akeline Boulevard
at the intersection with Pecan Park Blvd, Apartment Driveway, and HEB driveway (1% driveway east
of Pecan Park) in Austin, Texas.

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER

Task 1. Project Management

Project management spans the entire duration of the project and involves monitoring and coordination
of services provided to the County to assure timely and efficient completion of the project. Included in
this task are project coordination, project meetings, quality assurance and quality control, City of
Austin verification submittal, City of Austin comment responses, and City of Austin final site plan
submittal.

Task 2. PS&E

KHA will develop additional PS&E documents and necessary supporting documentation for City of
Austin approval following the criteria set forth in the City of Austin Small Project - Transportation
application for suburban watersheds. The additional items for the City submittal are listed below.

Environmental Site Plan Submittal Information
¢ Project Report
s Cover Sheet
e FErosion and Sedimentation Control and Tree Protection Plan
o Water Quality/Drainage Plan
e  Water Quality Control Plan
e Landscape Plan
¢ Slope and Topographic Map
e Environmental Assessment Report
e Change to use City of Austin Standard Specifications
* (Geological Assessment

KHA will revise the plans to replace TxDOT 2014 Standard Specification with City of Austin
Standard Specifications where feasible.

lLakeline PS&E Exhibit B 08/12/15
Eastbound Right Turn Lanes 1 Williamson County




The Geological Assessment required for the City of Austin Small Project — Transportation will include the
following:
¢ Sampling and testing of the subsurface materials by drilling test borings and observing
the groundwater conditions at the site, to depths that would significantly affect or be
affected by the water quality control element;

o Identification of the physical and engineering characteristics of the subsurface materials
encountered during the sampling and testing, including Atterberg Limits
Determinations, Particle Size Distributions, and remolded permeability testing of the
shallow native materials for suitability as a line material. Standard Proctor testing will
also be performed on the materials representing the clay liner (if suitable) and subgrade;

e Providing recommendations for appropriate liner materials.

» Providing general design and construction considerations, as well as recommendations
regarding materials testing during liner construction;

e Performing a stability analysis of the planned rain garden slopes given geometry from
our client.

Field Exploration

Truck mounted drilling equipment will be used to drill and sample two (2) test borings to explore the soil
and groundwater conditions at the subject site. The table below provides the proposed structure, quantity,
and test boring depths. In addition to the test borings, bulk samples will be collected for permeability and
Proctor testing.

Table 1 - Summary of Test Borings

Design Element Quantity Depth (ft) (each) Total Depth (ft)
Rain Garden (Water Quality Control) 2 15 30
TOTAL 2 - 30

Upon completion of the drilling operations, the test borings will be backfilled with soil/rock cuttings. If
rock is encountered, the test borings will be terminated at five (5) to 10 feet into rock, unless the
specified depth has already been attained. Soils will be sampled continuously in the upper 10 feet and
every five (5) feet thereafter. Final depths of the test borings may be extended or reduced dependent on
encountered material. Groundwater observations will be made during and after the drilling operations.
Upon request a 24 hour groundwater observation can be performed.

Laboratory Services

The geotechnical investigation will include laboratory testing of the samples obtained during the field
exploration. This testing will be conducted to determine the soil classification and evaluate the plasticity,
grain size, permeability and other characteristics of the subsurface materials encountered. PSI laboratories
are equipped with modern soil testing apparatus; field exploration programs are conducted with modern
drilling equipment. Field and laboratory testing is performed by trained, qualified technicians under the
guidance and supervision of professional engineers.

Unless directed otherwise by the Client, portions of any samples that are not altered or consumed by
laboratory testing will be retained for 60 days from the date shown on the report and will then be
discarded.

lLakeline PS&E Exhibit B 08/12/15
Eastbound Right Tumn Lanes 2 Williamson County




Reporting Services

PSI’s proposal covers the work needed to present our findings and recommendations in a report form may

include:

A review of surface topographical features, geologic features, and site conditions;
Logs of test borings and a plan showing the locations of test borings;

Estimated subsurface profiles and a review of subsurface stratigraphy with pertinent
available physical properties and ground water conditions;

Identification of the physical and engineering characteristics of the subsurface materials
encountered during the sampling and testing, including Atterberg Limits Determinations,
Particle Size Distributions, and remolded permeability testing of the shallow native
materials for suitability as a line material. Standard Proctor testing will also be performed
on the materials representing the clay liner (if suitable) and subgrade;

Providing recommendations for appropriate liner materials.

Providing general design and construction considerations, as well as recommendations
regarding materials testing during liner construction;

Performing a stability analysis of the planned rain garden slopes given geometry from our
client.

A pdf report presenting the results of our field exploration and laboratory testing will be prepared and
submitted by email and, if requested by the Client, three (3) hard copies will be mailed. The
geotechnical report will include the results of the field exploration and laboratory tests and will be
reviewed by a professional engineer.

ADDITIONAL SERVICES/CHANGE IN SERVICES

Since the Engineer’s compensation is a not-to-exceed fee for Basic Services described in this
Agreement, compensation to the Engineer for Additional Services will only be for substantial
deviations from the scope of services described in this Agreement. The Engineer will submit a written
estimate of fees to the County and obtain the County’s authorization before initiating any additional
services. The following services are not included in this Agreement at present and are specifically
considered to be additional services:

a) Preparing for and attending public meetings, and/or appearing as an expert witness in
any litigation for the County.
b) Work associated with outfalls outside the project ROW
c) Upgrading traffic signal at Pecan Park from span-wire design to a mast-arm design.
d) Developing photometric model for roadway illumination design.
e) Services after the award of the construction contract
) Stormwater Hydrologic analysis of external drainage areas
g) Stormwater detention analysis and design
L.akeline PS&E Exhibit B 08/12/15

Eastbound Right Turn Lanes 3 Williamson County




h) Non-standard retaining wall design

1) Low Impact Development Design

Lakeline PS&E Exhibit B 08/12/15
Eastbound Right Turn Lanes 4 Williamson County




1 obeg

o Auo-yoey Apo-uoeingy LIS T R NSRURSI—Y Aspuming
3 Auo-uers s ¥5e | penueyy S NST | Oy fELRS » SUOISOMR Siserg vosy 3ieQ
: Jysdseuywng by
< [ 2P So——————r. Y Aruning mruey ARURUNG BMSTU] T SAsE} EwR IS | pieagnog MM - AUROD UOSERAL
[ ————— ssaifinyy  msseesesmsesewnies dngoy AEWRUGS EOURIN 1Y dAnTZUY S A S PR ey

9I51T VOR Stz eny  shep gy $7er0IddY puB LORERIENIS 90Q PEAU0D I3

ISHALIZ) UoR SHATZI oK Aep Buusdopig 9

sUBLTY U Si0E ) voy  sfep gy RSSHIMDY 5

9LSLIT Vou SUOCIH L ol shep gg . 3 jaenuo) pue BuppE. by

o

ST U SHZL VoW shep Oz ssuaLeT) DU MEATY Aune] pus Ann 142

SunL ML SiRALUOW  shepor FERIRKNS [BULd - MIAIY  Lp

or

SLIOLI0Y U4 Slptqp ud Aepy DGO pu S90S 'St B 5 ywang 5

SH82/0L PUL Szl uow  sepy SoRRNIR %001 SKEIASSY PUB YOIOD  BE

SLET0L UY SLZL0L VO s&p ot SUR|G RIOLIOT DUB SIURIALIOY MAHABY %HOE SSAIPPY %

SHOTIOL B4 SIZLDL VO sAep gy ubseqeuiy o

5

iShgn v SLuBuUoH  sAp gy S{URLLIOD Pue ManeY K13 e

SUBI0L B3 Suuswonw  sdepgr [RINLGNS UL - MIARY  EC

%

S ud SLivB g kepy SONRIAE(] RIS ALNG 15

SIAIE PUL SLIC/BuUoN  shepy SHQRIBMRG 1uIad GBS SY PR VINDO o¢

$1/97/8 U3 SliiziLvon  shep ST SLOd3Y PuR 'S390S “SUBId MR ardlug (4

SHiye ud SUITILUON  sAep ot A0 o1 jBpwgns ISg g2

24

2] Siizzrauoyy  skep gy SIUBUALOT PUE MBMAY AUNOD :*4

SinziLug siziguen  sAep s IMIIANS %08 - MAASY. 57

144

S61/8 U4 susLud At SIHTRINIRT %08 PGS X4

S1BLG MY sigiguony  sAEpy 3RO %06 HRUISSY Pul YOIOD 44

SHEZHO U SugLiSuoN  sAep Oz D00 pU '$3905 “surly %04 Sedg 174

SHELY U SuRLSUOW  edep 5y Aunog o1 GRS %06 07

61

Sl SUEULUoN  SRep GO uopsinbay MOY 9

SHOL vd SLWLUOK  sAmpS SHRANO00 MO 10 Maney Qunol 1

SHTIL ud suzzouoR  shep s SUBIRICE MO WedY EH

St ud SLzBUol  sAEp Gl SURLNIOGMOY S3

[

51427 8 SHEZL o shepg EAIAdY d¥dM £

Fi0uLs v Sinzmuy  sAepas ¥ MY DIL b4}

S1/008 ML SRS UON  sAep R JYdM eedai 13

SHIZ3 B3 suasuow  sAep oy uBd JURLREGY voBiog Lsasw [

[

SLGEA 4 Sipyvang  sepyy SRIBUALOZ PUB MBI AUnoD pug AtD H

SIS B surLyeny  sAwp oy EIRUONG %0Y - MBIAYY £

: g

SIELP UOW Simlipuon  Aep | SIRIINA(Q %09 BUGIS s

¢ S10LY U3 shuyeny sAep v SONRIMNIBN %03 MIWDSSY PUR YOIDOD v

S19iy uory siergany  shepgr 3DdO PUE sueld %09 edaid g

ST Vo ST o hep ¢ dIN 4

SHEHY UOR SiziEvoN  sAEp I uBiseq %oe |

G up 20 AON =] deg oy nr unr qa4
Ruend 5} PuRND iy Jeienl DI Rlend pug jouen st
yswid ves ucaeIng sumnIsEl G

I9Sd seue wing By pIEAsINOg sultaNen] - AQUnoD UOSWEIIM - D HAIYX3




Zjo L ebed C saupg
0% 0L1'Z1S 09e% 02528 02613 0Ze’ss 050'Z8 {s1eyoq) 1e301 nsey
L] a 144 gt 82 0L {sinopy) je1ol %sey
1]
St Z g 4 Z IENRUGNS (B
411 14 14 Z $ISUOdSaY IBWW0D
al Z 8 4 e eRWQng ueld ang
9 Z 8 14 g BRGNS LORBDKIIGA
9 v 4 2090
8 14 p {sBunaay Z suwnssy;} sbunasy oeitug
Zi 13 Z LORUBIDIO0T) 10810
4] e 708j014 uonecdsurl | JeWS URSHY JO AUD
]
juswiabeuey 10afosd i
{s} {sanoy} 0609 00°50L o0 0Z) 60051 00'502%
ssusdx3 pue 130l JaauiBugy
JOIBEUOD ioge 1e2L35 JaauBul sgauibug uopepodsual} SUWEN ASEL THA #isel
-gqng VHM FESSETRELTS Ishjeuy joefoid 10usg JLITET
{sinoH-uosuad) roqe7 100410
04) ‘SDIBID0SSY PUR WIOH-ASIUIN 1Ag pasedaig
Remanop jueunsede pue ABMSAUD GOH MEd LEDad Je s3ueT wing Wby :uonduosag 30efoid
39S d DIBABINIOG BUNBRET] :awey 109foad
auayx3

9 NOLLVZINOHLNY HYO0M




Z jo 7 abeg Q wmyxg
vis'pEs WWLOL ONVHD
588'82% w101 (z-1) NDis3a
629’53 1231041
005% uosea 00008t X yses o't ysenbay puopndeaxd audy sbieysey DIDL
053 widasd  0Los X s 0'005 $10id . L IX,2/1-8
o004 s wdsed 070% X sioid 0605 S10id . LIX. b}
vES spisd  gag 0% % s3I 008 abeoyp
SYE'YS {4oB108D) SIUBPNSUCIGRS
sasuadxgy
Aeunung josfoig
§56'%3 $88'82% 03¢s 038218 orZ'es 0zz'is 55228 {oa4) Tv101 (z-1) NOIS3O
44 8 Zzi 25 £ L {sanoH) Wwi0L {z-1) NoIs3aa
SYE'YS $1L'918 ot 08201% 02e'ys 005'1% 5028 {s1e1001} 1230 ASB L
gyl g 88 82 Gl 3 {3n04) |RI0L 4S8
SPEYS g sajey AUNOH 10 PSUOBIY 888 WBLSSESSY EXDOI0SD)
oz 94 z 3 S SUCHENDadS DIBDUR)S WSAY jo AW 8sn o} abuey)
Gz 218 g 4 LOCR)Y JUSLWISSISSY [BIUBLOIAUT
£l 8 ¥ 3 dep ondeibodoy pue 2doig
124 i1 4 2 UBjd sLLSpUET
1) 8 2 b UBjd jORUCD AHEND 1BIEM
& g Z i ugld abpuEIPANEND IBIEM
et g 4 L UB|d U801 8411 PUR [DLU0YD UKGHIBIUBURDSE DUB U0ISeIY
o ¥ < 9 128Ug 188070
274 M 2 Z poday 15y
¢ USRRULICIU] IR BIIGNS UR]g 338 |BIUBWIBOHALT
¢] HWIa g 12ajCid uopERodsUR ) RWIS WISHY J0 AUD

39Sd




00°'S¥6'v$ S3ISNIdX3 TviOol
0000223 jenojasdag/Bunsauibul [ejo1
00°001$ 00°0% $ sSJInoy Z sbuimei(y/|euelsioss
0000.¢% 0061 § sinoy 14 mamay Jueynsuo) s|dipuud
00°000°'L$ oocel $ Sinoy 8 awilj buusauibul
00°0097% 0000L $ sinoy 14 isbeuep 108ioid
TYRLIYDIS/ONIMIINIONT
00'SY.'28 qeT} g pi9id [ej0L
00°0LSS 00sse $ ea z peEaH buljie Jo juesuc) ‘Buisal Ajjgesuusd
00°09¢e$ 0009 § E] 2] Syl biagleny
00°00c$ 0008 ¢ e9 9 00z ON Ubnouyl s8AaIs G 'uoingilsig 21§ ajoiied
00068 009 $ es Gl JUBIUCT 3ANISION [BINIEN
ONILSIL AHOLVYHO8YT TVOINHO3L039
00°006% 000E  § Y 0t S|ioS - budwieg g bulug
00'05v$ 0005y ¢ yoes L uonez{Igoula(]/uonez!|Iqop by
00seLs 0osyr § sinoy € Buneuipioo)/bunels
V101 _ 31y LINN JALIINVND NOILLVHOTdX3 41314 TYDINHD3L03D

4 3Iq1yXg saue| UIn L Jybry ouloe - 15d




